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11.7 ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2021/22 

Attachments: 1. Statutory Budget Statements   
2. 2021/2022 Capital Budget   
3. Summary of Income and Expenditure by Service Area   
4. Fees and Charges Schedule   
5. Service Delivery Review Program 2021/2022   
6. Submission - Differential Rates   
7. Budget Presentation from Briefing Meeting 15 June 2021    

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY: 

1. BUDGET: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.2(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 and Part 3 of the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS the City of Vincent 
Annual Budget as detailed in Attachments 1 and 2 for the year ended 30 June 2022, which 
includes:  

1.1 Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature or Type, and Statement of 
Comprehensive Income by Program, showing a net result for that year of ($6,698,067); 

1.2 Statement of Cash Flows showing a net cash provided by operations of $2,872,391 and 
net decrease in cash held of $3,533,088; 

1.3 Rate Setting Statement by Program showing an amount required to be raised from rates 
of $36,683,624; 

1.4 Transfers to/from Reserves as detailed on the Cash Backed Reserves Statement showing 
a 30 June 2022 closing balance of $8,954,580 which is a net decrease in cash reserves of 
$2,887,737 ; 

1.6 Notes to and forming part of the Budget as included in Attachment 1; and 

1.7 Capital Works Program showing a total of $22,158,710 (including 2020/2021 carry forward 
projects). 

2. RATES: 

NOTES one (1) submission was received in response to the Notice published in accordance 
with section 6.36(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 and for the purpose of yielding up the 
deficiency disclosed by the Budget adopted in 1 above, Council pursuant to Sections 6.32, 6.33 
and 6.35 of the Local Government Act 1995, IMPOSES the following differential general rates 
and minimum payments on Gross Rental Values (GRV): 

2.1 General Rates: 

Differential General Rate Cents in the 
dollar 

Residential 7.9730 

Residential Vacant 7.6125 

Commercial Vacant 12.817 

Other (Commercial and Industrial) 6.7180 
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2.2 Minimum Payments: 

Differential General Rate 
Minimum 
Payment on 
GRV 

Residential $1,241.00 

Residential Vacant $1,170.00 

Commercial Vacant $1,516.40 

Other (Commercial and Industrial) $1,197.70 

2.3 RATE PAYMENT OPTIONS:  

Pursuant to Section 6.45 of the Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 64(2) of the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS the following due 
dates for payment in full by one payment on the due date or in 4 instalments: 

Option Instalment Date 

(a) Due Date/First instalment 27 August 2021 

(b) Second instalment 29 October 2021 

(c) Third instalment 7 January 2022 

(d) Fourth instalment 11 March 2022 

2.4 INSTALMENT, RATES SMOOTHING AND ARRANGEMENTS, ADMINISTRATION FEES 
AND INTEREST CHARGES: 

2.4.1 Pursuant to Section 6.45(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 67 
of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS an 
instalment administration charge of $8.00 per instalment for payment of rates by 
4 instalments, to apply to the second, third and fourth instalment;  

2.4.2 Pursuant to Section 6.45(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 68 
of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS an 
interest rate of 5.5% where the owner has elected to pay rates through an 
instalment option, rates smoothing or alternative payment arrangement. 

2.5 LATE PAYMENT INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES AND AMOUNTS: 

ADOPTS an interest rate of 7% per annum, calculated daily from the due date and 
continuing until the date of payment: 

2.5.1 On overdue rates in accordance with Section 6.51(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1995 and Regulation 70 of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996, subject to Section 6.51(4) of the Local Government Act 1995 
and clause 14 of the Local Government (COVID-19 Response)  Amendment 
Order 2021; and 

2.5.3 Amounts due to the City in accordance with Section 6.13 of the Local 
Government Act 1995; and 

2.5.4 In accordance with clause 8 of the Local Government (COVID-19 Response) 
Amendment Order 2021, interest on outstanding rates will not be applied to a 
person who has been considered by the City of Vincent as suffering financial 
hardship as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Subject to the following exclusions - deferred rates, current instalment amounts not yet 
due under instalment payment options, registered pensioner portions and current 
government pensioner rebate amounts; 
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3. REPORTING OF BUDGET VARIANCES: 

Pursuant to Regulation 34(5) of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996, ADOPTS the monthly reporting variance for the 2021/2022 financial year of 10% or more, 
where that variance is also more than $20,000; 

 

4. FEES AND CHARGES: 
 

Pursuant to Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995, ADOPTS the Schedule of Fees and 
Charges;  

 

5. RATES WAIVER: 
 

Pursuant to Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995, WAIVES the 2021/2022 local 
government rates for the following groups: 

 

Floreat Athena Soccer Club Litis Stadium $9,925.85 
Leederville Cricket Club Inc. Britannia Reserve $2,267.33 
Earlybirds Playgroup Inc. 87 The Boulevarde  $1,197.70 
Pride Western Australia 4 View Street  $1,758.17 
Town Team Movement 245 Vincent Street  $1,197.70 
Highgate Forrest Park Playgroup Forrest Park $1,974.42 
Volleyball WA Royal Park $3,560.54 
North Perth Community Garden Woodville Reserve $1,197.70 
Vincent Men’s Shed Woodville Reserve $1,343.60 
North Perth Bowling Club Woodville Reserve $3,392.59 
North Perth Tennis Club Woodville Reserve $2,452.07 
Tennis West Robertson Park $5,911.84 
Forrest Park Croquet Club Forrest Park $4,836.96 
Perth Junior Soccer Club Forrest Park $1,545.14 
Perth Soccer Club Dorrien Gardens $17,740.22 
Azzurri Bocce Club Dorrien Gardens $4,568.24 
Gymnastics WA Inc. Loftus centre $13,083.64 
Loton Park Tennis Club Loton Park $2,720.79 
Leederville Tennis Club Richmond St Leederville $3,191.05 
East Perth Football Club Inc Leederville Oval $12,274.08 
Subiaco Football Club Inc. Leederville Oval $10,408.90 
North Perth Playgroup Inc. 15 Haynes Street, North Perth $1,197.70 
Mount Hawthorn Toy Library Inc. Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,197.70 
Mount Hawthorn Playgroup Inc. Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,197.70 
Floreat Athena Soccer Club Inc. Britannia Reserve $2,267.33 
Swimming WA Inc. Beatty Park $3,397.96 

 

TOTAL $115,806.92 
 
6.       APPROVES a reserve to be created for Public Open Space Reserve - General to be utilised for 

the future development of public open space in the City. 
 
7.  NOTES a provision of $100,000 within the budget that will be used to assist ratepayers in 

financial hardship, as determined by the Chief Executive Officer. 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To consider adoption of the City’s Budget for the 2021/2022 financial year, including imposition of differential 
and minimum rates, adoption of fees and charges, and other consequential matters arising from the budget 
papers. 

BACKGROUND: 

Between 1 June and 31 August each year, local governments are required to prepare and adopt a budget for 
the financial year.  As in past years, in preparing the budget, Administration has compiled and analysed 
relevant information, held a series of budget workshops with Council Members, aligned to the priorities in the 
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City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018 – 2028 (SCP), Long Term Financial Plan and review of the Corporate 
Business Plan (CBP). 
 

A key part of the budget development is identifying the ‘budget deficiency’ to be made up from the levying of 
council rates.  Once an estimate of that budget deficiency was known, the City gave local public notice of its 
intention to levy differential rates which included: 
 

 Residential properties increase 2.4% in minimum payments and rate-in-the-dollar; 

 Vacant residential properties increase in the rate-in-the-dollar of 2.9%; 

 Other properties (Commercial & Industrial) and vacant commercial properties zero increase for rate-in-
the-dollar and minimums; 

 Vacant residential properties decrease of 4.28% in the minimum payments. 
 
With respect to the decrease of the minimum rate for vacant – residential properties, this has been reduced 
by 4.28% to comply with the Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.33 (3) that the minimum payment cannot 
be imposed on more than 50% of the total rated properties in each differential category. 
 

The anticipated growth in rateable properties during the year has been budgeted at $300,000 (interim rates). 
 
An allowance for the waiver of rates to support community and sporting groups has been budgeted at 
$135,000. The total of rates waivers is $115,806, however an allowance has been included for additional 
community leases negotiated during the year.  
 
At the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 18 May 2021, Council considered a report (Item 11.4) dealing with a 
proposal to introduce Differential and Minimum Rates in order to fund the estimated budgeted deficit of 
$37,133,908.  
 
As a result, the following resolution was adopted: 
 
‘That Council:  

1. ADVERTISES by local public notice, in accordance with Section 6.36(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1995 for a period of 21 days its intention to levy the following differential rates and minimum 
rates in 2021/2022 and invites submissions on the proposal from electors and ratepayers:  

 

 2021/2022 

Rating Category Cents in the dollar Minimum rate 

Residential   7.9730 $1,241.00 

Vacant Residential   7.6125 $1,170.00 

Commercial Vacant 12.8170 $1,516.40 

Other (Commercial and 
Industrial) 

 6.7180 $1,197.70 

2. NOTES any public submissions received in response to 1 above will be presented to Council for 
consideration.’ 

DETAILS: 

The 2021/2022 Draft Budget as presented includes the following components: 

 Statutory Budget Statements (Attachment 1) 

 
- Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature or Type – this statement details the operating 

income and expenditure categorised by the nature of the income or expenditure, together with 
non-operating (capital) grants and profit/loss on asset disposal.  Details of the 2020/21 Adopted 
Budget, together with projected (forecast) Actual are included for comparative purposes. 

 
- Statement of Comprehensive Income by Program – this statement categorises the income and 

expenditure by the Program (function) it applies to.  This schedule also details the distribution of 
the profit and loss and capital grants by Program. 
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- Rate Setting Statement (RSS) by Program and Nature and Type – identifies the amount of rates 
that need to be levied to allow the City to undertake all annual activities, once all income is 
recognised, non-cash items are adjusted back, Reserve transfers are incorporated and opening 
and closing balances are factored in.  

 
- Statement of Cash Flows – this statement reflects how cash and cash equivalents have been 

generated and used over the reporting period. 
 

- Explanatory notes to the Statements. 
 

 2021/2022 Capital Budget (Attachment 2). 

 Summary of Income and Expenditure by Directorate (Attachment 3). 

 Fees and Charges Schedule (Attachment 4). 

 CEO presentation on the budget that was presented at Council Briefing Session on 15 June 2021 is 

provided at Attachment 7. 

 
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON BUDGET SETTING 
 

In 2020/2021 the City’s differential rating decisions were impacted by both the economic and social impacts 
of the COVID-19 pandemic, financial hardship, community rebound, and the application of the GRV 
revaluation. 
 
2020/2021 reflects a return to normal operating conditions, although the City continues to set its variable 
revenue indicators at 95% of normal activity to allow for some variability due to COVID lockdowns.  This is 
reflected in the revenue for Beatty Park Leisure Centre and Car Park revenue, in particular. 
 
It is also noted that operating expenditure has started to increase as the City returns to normal operations.  In 
particular, employment costs have risen 10.8% from last year (2020/2021), and 5.67% since 2019/2020, 
reflecting a $1.2M reduction last year. 
 
While the pandemic impact remains, this year the focus of rate modelling turns to:  
 

 the impact of changes in commercial waste services; 

 ensuring sufficient operating surplus to support the City’s desired projects, existing services;  

 driving efficiencies in service delivery; 

 focusing on project management to ensure the City’s capital projects are achieved; and 

 delivering a sustainable 4 year CBP program and a 10-year LTFP. 
 

Budget reviews will be conducted throughout the financial year to allow timely modifications to budgets as 

required. 

 

FINANCIAL HARDSHIP SUPPORT 
 

Acknowledging the potential for financial hardship arising from the COVID-19 crisis last financial year, the 
City has revised and strengthened its financial hardship measures.  These measures will still be applicable to 
2021/2022 financial year. 
 
These measures include: 

 

 Rates Smoothing – all City of Vincent ratepayers can choose to pay their rates in weekly, fortnightly or 

monthly instalments, via direct debit; 

 Flexible Payment Arrangements – payment arrangements are facilitated in accordance with section 

6.49 of the Local Government Act and may include extending payment deadlines, and repayments 

plans customised to the circumstances of the ratepayer; 

 Deferment of payments for up to 6 months – ratepayers may request to defer the payment of rates 

for 6 months; 
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 Waiver of penalty interest and charges on payment arrangements – ratepayers entering into a 

payment arrangement will have interest and fees waived; and 

 Suspension of debt recovery – debt recovery will cease once a payment arrangement is in place. 

 

Financial Hardship Guidelines 

 

The City of Vincent Financial Hardship Guidelines were developed in 2020/2021 to assist property owners 
when paying their rates levy.  This support is still available to all residents experiencing financial hardship.  
 
Financial hardship measures include: 

 flexible payment plans; 

 payment deferment options; and  

 a waiver of penalty interest. 
 
A financial hardship payment of up to $500 may also be available to eligible property owners who are 
experiencing financial hardship. A financial hardship fund has been created to enable this, totalling 
$100,000. 
 
OPENING BALANCE – 1 JULY 2021 
 
The opening balance for 1 July 2020 was $506,736 more than was expected at the time last year’s budget 
was approved. This was mainly due to the application of numerous accounting standards changes 
implemented in the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
Vincent’s budget for 2020/21 was amended on a quarterly basis this year, namely in September 2020, March 
2021 and May 2021. Due to the impact of COVID-19 on Vincent’s finances, a conservative approach was 
taken which enable the City to respond to uncertainty. 
 
The 2020/2021 budget is currently forecasting an end of year result for 30 June 2021 of $5,166,974, which  
includes carry forwards of $2,378,675, and an operating surplus of $2,788,299.  This surplus reflects the 
impact of tight management of operating expenditure during the year and Federal Government COVID-19 
stimulus grants received in 2020/21 of $718,299. 
 
Budgeted End of Year Result for 2020/21 
 

 
 
INCOME STATEMENT 
 
Vincent currently expects revenue to be increased by 5.5%, or roughly $3 million, when compared to the 
previous year’s budget. Expenditure increases by 19.1%, mainly due to an extraordinary payment relating to 
Waste Services of $7.5m. 
 

2019/20 2020/21

Budget 1 July Opening Balance - Surplus / (Deficit) 5,929,991$   1,615,763$  

Actual 1 July Opening Balance - Surplus / (Deficit) 5,811,178$   2,122,499$  

Rating Surplus / (Shortfall) 118,813-$      506,736$     

Actual 30 June Surplus/(Deficit) 2,122,499      * 5,166,974

Value of Municipal funded carry forwards 1,335,364      2,378,675    

Underlying 30 June Surplus/(Deficit) 280,399$      2,788,299$ 

* Actual 30 June 2021 is the estimated end of year result including carry forward funding
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OPERATING REVENUE 
 
Revenue is anticipated to be increased by $3m compared to the current revised budget. The assumptions 
resulting in revenue increasing include: 
 
Rates: Total rates for the 2021/2022 budget is estimated to increase by $910,000 

as a result of an increase of 2.4% for residential properties and 2.9% for 
vacant residential. An organic rates growth allowance of $300,000 has also 
been allowed for interim rates. 

 
Grants/Subsidies/Contributions: 50% of the 2021/2022 Financial Assistance Grant has been received in 

advance and recorded as revenue for 2020/2021.  A corresponding value 
of $570,000 has been factored into the opening surplus for 2021/2022.  

  
Fees and Charges Fees and charges has been projected to be increased by $2.2m compared 

to the revised budget due to operations being scaled up to 95% compared 
to the current budget levels of 85%. Further, the refurbished indoor pool at 
Beatty Park Leisure Centre (BPLC) is anticipated to be opened in August 
2021.  

 
Interest Earnings There is no significant increase anticipated in interest income due to the 

record low interest rates.  The Local Government (COVID-19 Response) 
Amendment Order 2021 has also reduced the late payment interest rate 
from 8% to 7%. 

 
 OPERATING EXPENDITURE 
 
Operating expenditure has increased by $11.7M and the assumptions resulting in the increase of operating 
expenditure includes: 
 

2021/2022

Revised 

Budget 

Estimated 

Actuals
Draft Budget

2020/21 

Actual

Revised 

Budget

REVENUE 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

Rates 35,834,308 35,820,463 36,745,248 -2.5% 2.5%

Operating Grants, Subsidies & Contributions 729,390 672,147 810,383 -17.1% 11.1%

Fees and Charges 16,238,349 16,803,531 18,429,368 -8.8% 13.5%

Interest Earnings 460,000 462,877 503,000 -8.0% 9.3%

Other Revenue 1,339,696 1,787,633 1,133,174 57.8% -15.4%

54,601,743 55,546,651 57,621,173 -3.6% 5.5%

EXPENDITURE

Employee Costs (24,410,619) (23,744,690) (26,882,830) -11.7% 10.1%

Materials and Contracts (17,609,198) (15,468,602) (26,701,661) -42.1% 51.6%

Utility Charges (1,661,940) (1,598,200) (1,603,890) -0.4% -3.5%

Depreciation on Non-Current Assets (14,068,923) (12,649,168) (14,068,923) -10.1% 0.0%

Interest Expenses (491,960) (491,960) (553,948) -11.2% 12.6%

Insurance Expenses (512,653) (511,596) (604,121) -15.3% 17.8%

Other Expenditure (2,458,578) (2,091,914) (2,502,332) -16.4% 1.8%

(61,213,871) (56,556,130) (72,917,705) -22.4% 19.1%

UNDERLYING OPERATING RESULT (6,612,128) (1,009,479) (15,296,532)

Non-Operating Grants & Contributions 2,851,239 704,941 6,708,411

Profit/Loss on Asset Disposal 212,053 755,688 1,890,054

NET RESULT (3,548,836) 451,150 (6,698,067)

INCOME STATEMENT BY NATURE OR TYPE

Variance to:2020/2021
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Employee Costs: Employee costs have increased by 10.8% since 2020/2021 and 5.67% 
since 2019/2020.  That is, an average 2.8% increase per annum over the 
past 2 financial years.  

 

 
 

Some of the major contributors to this increase are: 
 
$1.1M Reinstatement of employee costs that were reduced in 

2019/2020 in response to COVID-19 budget cuts.   
 
This reflects resumption of normal business activities and 
includes 1.5% Enterprise Bargaining increase, reinstating 
$400K casuals, reinstating $400K vacant positions 
 

$0.3M Superannuation increase (statutory increase) 
 

$0.4M Workers Compensation premium increase (contractual 
requirement) 
 

$0.15M Evidence-based market adjustments to attract and retain 
talent (deferred from 2020) 
 

$0.09M One (1) resource to support Accessible City Strategy 
implementation 
 

$0.076M 50% resource to support improved Graffiti Removal for 1 
year 
 

$0.35M Increase in employment costs with a budget offset.  Results 
from an initiative with a net positive business case and is 
funded either by savings or increased revenue. 
 

 
Efficiencies to offset employee costs 
 
While employee costs have increased by 5.67% over 2 years, the full time 
equivalent total for the City has only increased by 1.0 FTE, in accordance 
with projections in the Long Term Financial Plan.   
 
Additionally, while employment costs have increased, this has been offset 
by increased revenue ($461,000) and by reduction in expenditure 
($204,000). 
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Materials and Contracts: An increase of $9M which is mainly a repayment to Mindarie Regional 
Council (MRC) of $7.5M as a result of their strategic review. General waste 
collection contractor costs is anticipated to increase by $460K by 
transitioning from a two to three bin service and rising landfill costs. Bulk 
verge collection has increased by approximately $150k based on the 
proposed ‘Verge Valet’ service to be introduced in the new financial year.  

 
Service Delivery Review Program 
 
The City of Vincent has an annual Service Delivery Review Program (SDRP) (Attachment 5) designed to 
assure Council and the community that the City’s services are: 
 

 appropriate – services meet current community needs and wants, and can be adapted to meet future 

needs and wants 

 effective –the City delivers targeted, better quality services in new ways 

 efficient – the City improves resource use (people, materials, plant and equipment, infrastructure, 

buildings) and redirects savings to finance new or improved services 

 
The focus for the service delivery review in 2020/2021 has been Waste and Recycling. As part of 
implementing the Waste Strategy Vincent has reviewed all major elements of our waste service. We will be 
ending the commercial waste service in July this year, introducing a third FOGO residential bin next FY and 
trialling an on-demand Verge Valet bulk waste collection from the start of 2022. We also reviewed our current 
approach to graffiti management and removal.  
 
The City of Vincent has also identified 15 initiatives and recommendations to Council for 2021-2022 for 
possible inclusion in the Corporate Business Plan. These are different stages of evaluation. Some are aimed 
at increasing revenue sources. Others are aimed at reducing expenditure. They all promote greater 
efficiency and effectiveness and will adopt value for money technological solutions where possible.  
 

 
 

 
NON-OPERATING BUDGET 
 
As detailed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature or Type (and Program), the following Non-
Operating transactions are proposed for 2021/22: 
 

 Capital Grants directly associated with the Capital Works Program (including carry forward funding) 
totalling $6,708,411:  

o $3M has been allocated in grant funding for works at Litis Stadium.  

o Federal Government grant for the ‘Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program’ of $1.2M 

which will fund refurbishment to Beatty Park Grandstand, indoor pool works and Britannia Reserve 
sport ground lighting.   

 Profit on asset disposals of $1,061,943. This takes into account the current ‘book value’ of assets being 
sold against the total proceeds from the sale of $261,943 and $800,000 an estimated sale of land.  This 
is a non-cash transaction. 

 Loss on asset disposals of $5,222. As with the above ‘profit’, this item reflects those assets where the 
proceeds are lower than the current book value and is a non-cash transaction. 

 The Rate Setting Statement specifies $1,302,833 for Proceeds from Disposal of Assets, which relates to 
the actual sale/trade-in of plant listed for replacement in the 2021/2022 Capital Works Program and the 
proceeds from the sale of land. 

 Tamala Park proceeds on the sale of land is anticipated to increase by $583,000 compared to current 
budget, due to an increase in sales of new properties. 
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FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 
The Rate Setting Statement lists the following annual financing activities scheduled for 2021/22: 
 

 Repayment of long term borrowings – loan principal repayments of $1,366,872 has increased due to the 
proposed new loans for the year. 
 

 Transfers to Reserves of $2,649,300 includes the following movements: 
- A new reserve for Public Open Space Reserve - General has been created for the future 

development of public open space at Vincent.  $650,120 will be transferred from the current asset 
sustainability reserve and $800,000 from a proposed land sale, creating a reserve valued at 
$1,450,120. 

- Anticipated proceeds of $833,000 transferred to Tamala Park Reserve, due to increased land 
sales. 

- Transfer of capital funds for Loftus Recreation Centre of $59,458 and the State Gymnastic Reserve 
of $11,144. 

- Transfer of $160,000 to the asset sustainability reserve to compensate for the DLGSC lease 
incentive payment. 

- The balance of the transfer to reserves is an allocation of interest earnings of $100,000. 

 Transfer from Reserves of $5,177,037, for the funding of various capital projects as follows: 
 
- Asset sustainability reserve to fund $228,410 for the Beatty Park Infrastructure renewal project, 

$764,000 HVAC projects at various buildings, $533,333 for the DLGSC lease incentive payment, 
$650,120 for 2020/21 land sales transferred to the new Public Open Space Reserve - General   
and $550,292 for various other capital projects. 

- Cash in lieu for parking reserve will fund $441,000 for local infrastructure projects; 
- DLGSC reserve will fund $290,675 for DLGSC infrastructure works; 
- Public Open Space Reserves - Haynes Street will fund $150,000, and the Public Open Space 

Reserve - General will fund $190,000, for the Haynes Street Development plan implementation 
Stages1 & 2;  

- Strategic Waste Reserve will fund $982,312 for the FOGO project; 
- Office Building Reserve to fund renewal works of $196,000 for the building at 246 Vincent Street. 
- Percentage of Art reserve to fund $374,227 for the Vincent Rebound Plan Arts Projects within 

Town Centres. 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET  
 
To inform and prioritise capital works, it was determined the following priorities should be considered given 
their importance within the community and the alignment of the Strategic Community Plan: 

 

 Three-Bin Food Organic Garden Organics (FOGO) implementation 

 Beatty Park 2062 – multi-year works to preserve the heritage grandstand and other major elements  

 Improvement Vincent’s asset sustainability ratio (reflecting appropriate maintenance of assets)  

 Ongoing works to maintain roads, paths and parks; 

 Planning and ongoing development of public open spaces, including the Greening program 

 Infrastructure works for Litis Stadium; 

 Solar PV installation works; and 

 Purchase of gym and strength equipment for Beatty Park. 
 

The 2021/2022 Capital Works Program (Attachment 2) lists total new projects to the value of $22,158,710 
as summarised below: 
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Vincent continues its focus of renewal expenditure in the 2021/22 draft budget, with 76% of expenditure 
attributable to asset renewal.  Plant and equipment new expenditure predominantly represents the required 
purchase of bins to support a 3 bin system (FOGO), and other Infrastructure Assets new expenditure 
supports the Greening Plan, Bicycle Network and Accessible City Strategy elements. 
 
The total capital value of $22,158,710 includes carry forwards of $4,587,776. This represents a number of 
multi-year projects.  The breakdown of carry forwards from 2020/21 is: 
 

Description Carry Forward Budget 

Beatty Park Leisure Centre 
 

Beatty Park Leisure Centre - facilities infrastructure renewal*  1,500,000 

Beatty Park Leisure Centre – concourse tiling*  165,000 

Beatty Park Leisure Centre – repair and maintain heritage grandstand*  450,000 

Library 
 

Library counter to enhance customer service delivery 48,500 

Department of Sports and Recreation 
 

DLGSC renewal/upgrade-lease obligation 80,000 

Miscellaneous 
 

Solar Photovoltaic Panel System Installation - Mt Hawthorn Community Centre  8,732 

Solar Photovoltaic Panel System Installation - Bethanie Community Centre 20,150 

Solar Photovoltaic Panel System Installation - Britannia Reserve Pavilion 8,900 

Roofing Renewal-Loton Park tennis club room 178,400 

Leederville Oval Stadium - electrical renewal - 3 boards 298,088 

Traffic Management 
 

Alma/Claverton local area traffic management 48,955 

Harold and Lord St intersection 26,000 

Black Spot Program  

Intersection of Bulwer and Stirling St, Perth 95,960 

Intersection of Loftus and Vincent Streets, West Perth/Leederville 245,270 

Intersection of Green, Tyler & Merredin St, Mt Hawthorn/Joondanna 30,000 

Streetscape Improvements-Angove St and Fitzgerald St 10,000 

Design for Norfolk St N/S Route 8,635 

Drainage 
 

Britannia Reserve main drain renewal Stage 1&2 63,635 

Car Park Development 
 

Car Parking Upgrade-Strathcona St angled parking 20,000 

Parks Furniture 
 

Brittania Reserve – floodlight repair* 741,444 

Miscellaneous 
 

Parking machines asset replacement program 20,000 

Information Technology 
 

Enterprise applications upgrade 25,880 

Building management system software 120,000 

Marketing & Communications 
 

COVID-19 Artwork Relief Project* 374,227 

*Multi-year projects    

 
BORROWINGS 
 
The proceeds from new borrowings is anticipated to be $8,368,366. This is broken down as follows: 
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 Increased in debt of $7.5M relating to operational changes arising from the strategic review of Mindarie 
Regional Council (MRC). The loan is self-supporting and repayments can be funded from savings in the 
cost of waste disposal as a result of MRC’s strategic review. 

 Beatty Park equipment (Cardio & Strength equipment) for $855K.  Analysis has been undertaken to 
determine the most effective option to purchase the gym equipment which suggested that buying the 
equipment outright through a loan facility results in the most cost-effective option for the City. The loan 
is self-supporting and repayments are funded by an increase in membership fees (i.e. user pays). 

 
CASH BACKED RESERVES 
 
The Reserve Fund Statement (Attachment 1) and Rate Setting Statement reflect transfers to Reserves of 
$2,649,300 (including $100,000 in interest earnings), with the transfer from Reserves totalling $5,177,037, 
thereby providing in 2021/2022 for a net outflow from the City’s Reserves of $2,527,737. 
 
FEES AND CHARGES 
 
The fees and charges for 2021/2022 (Attachment 4) includes various amendments to fees and charges with 
the intention to primarily recover costs. All new fees and charges have been highlighted in the attachment. 
 
Some of the increases in new fees and charges have arisen due to: 

 Freeze on fees and charges in 2020/21 due COVID-19; 

 Introduction of a new fee for surcharging of credit card fees to assist the City to recover merchant costs 
incurred. 

 New micro-business waste collection fees and charges;  

 New fees and charges as we transition from a two-bin system to a three bin service. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES – RATES WAIVER 
 
In recent years, Council has waived the rate on a range of City properties leased to various community and 
sporting groups.  If a waiver is to be considered, it is necessary for it to be considered at the time of the 
adoption of the budget.  Accordingly, Administration has proposed a recommendation to give Council the 
opportunity to expressly waive the rates for individual leased local government properties that do not meet 
any of the defined exemption criteria under section 6.26(2) of the Act. 
 
The total value of the rates waiver of $115,806.92 has been included in the Rates modelling, and is as 
follows: 
 

Floreat Athena Soccer Club Litis Stadium $9,925.85 
Leederville Cricket Club Inc. Britannia Reserve $2,267.33 
Earlybirds Playgroup Inc. 87 The Boulevarde  $1,197.70 
Pride Western Australia 4 View Street  $1,758.17 
Town Team Movement 245 Vincent Street  $1,197.70 
Highgate Forrest Park Playgroup Forrest Park $1,974.42 
Volleyball WA Royal Park $3,560.54 
North Perth Community Garden Woodville Reserve $1,197.70 
Vincent Men’s Shed Woodville Reserve $1,343.60 
North Perth Bowling Club Woodville Reserve $3,392.59 
North Perth Tennis Club Woodville Reserve $2,452.07 
Tennis West Robertson Park $5,911.84 
Forrest Park Croquet Club Forrest Park $4,836.96 
Perth Junior Soccer Club Forrest Park $1,545.14 
Perth Soccer Club Dorrien Gardens $17,740.22 
Azzurri Bocce Club Dorrien Gardens $4,568.24 
Gymnastics WA Inc. Loftus centre $13,083.64 
Loton Park Tennis Club Loton Park $2,720.79 
Leederville Tennis Club Richmond St Leederville $3,191.05 
East Perth Football Club Inc Leederville Oval $12,274.08 
Subiaco Football Club Inc. Leederville Oval $10,408.90 
North Perth Playgroup Inc. 15 Haynes Street, North Perth $1,197.70 
Mount Hawthorn Toy Library Inc. Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,197.70 
Mount Hawthorn Playgroup Inc. Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,197.70 
Floreat Athena Soccer Club Inc. Britannia Reserve $2,267.33 
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Swimming WA Inc. Beatty Park $3,397.96 
 

TOTAL $115,806.92 
 

RATES SETTING CONTEXT 
 
In developing an equitable rating model, it is useful to undertake a comparison with other metropolitan local 
governments.  
 
The following tables compares 29 Metropolitan Local Governments and the rate levied in 2020/2021. As per 
below the City of Vincent is the 6th lowest for the rate-in-the-dollar comparison (median GRV of $17,160), 
and 7th lowest for minimum rate payable. 
 

 
Table 2: Comparative View of Residential Rates in Metro LGAs for 2020/2021 (Rate in Dollar) 

 
Table 3: Comparative View of Residential Rates in Metro LGAs for 2020/2021 (Minimum) 

 

Local Government 

Authority

 Rate in the 

Dollar  Minimum Rate  Waste Charge  Security Charge 

Total if GRV is 

$17,160

2020 

Ranking

Cottesloe 6.860000      1,161.00              -$                    -$                    1,177.18$            1

East Fremantle 7.422500      1,106.00              -$                    -$                    1,273.70$            2

Claremont 6.600000      1,314.00              -$                    -$                    1,314.00$            3

Stirling 5.612200      853.00                 335.00$               30.00$                 1,328.05$            4

Melville 7.347628      1,283.43              -$                    47.00$                 1,330.43$            5

Vincent 7.786140      1,211.90              -$                    -$                    1,336.10$            6

Joondalup 5.966900      850.00                 346.00$               -$                    1,369.92$            7

Canning 5.642288      852.00                 381.50$               56.30$                 1,406.02$            8

Fremantle 8.193900      1,344.00              -$                    -$                    1,406.07$            9

Perth 6.450000      750.00                 318.00$               -$                    1,424.82$            10

Belmont 6.558500      840.00                 303.00$               -$                    1,428.44$            11

Peppermint Grove 8.599000      1,400.00              -$                    -$                    1,475.59$            12

Cockburn 8.510000      1,353.00              -$                    72.57$                 1,532.89$            13

Mosman Park 7.206000      907.00                 322.50$               -$                    1,559.05$            14

Victoria Park 9.160000      1,136.00              -$                    -$                    1,571.86$            15

Cambridge 6.275260      953.00                 506.00$               -$                    1,582.83$            16

Gosnells 7.419000      980.00                 340.00$               -$                    1,613.10$            17

South Perth 7.706500      994.00                 325.00$               -$                    1,647.44$            18

Wanneroo 7.695300      988.00                 410.00$               -$                    1,730.51$            19

Kalamunda 6.935200      882.00                 550.00$               -$                    1,740.08$            20

Nedlands 6.558000      1,484.00              298.00$               -$                    1,782.00$            21

Bayswater 8.311000      1,105.00              358.30$               -$                    1,784.47$            22

Bassendean 8.323000      1,106.00              380.00$               -$                    1,808.23$            23

Subiaco 7.604300      1,190.00              505.00$               -$                    1,809.90$            24

Rockingham 8.497000      1,200.00              375.00$               -$                    1,833.09$            25

Swan 8.549900      890.00                 422.00$               -$                    1,889.16$            26

Mundaring 8.901720      864.00                 405.00$               -$                    1,932.54$            27

Kwinana 9.665000      1,062.00              297.00$               -$                    1,955.51$            28

Armadale 10.332300    1,179.00              384.00$               -$                    2,157.02$            29

Rate Payable if GRV is $17,160, plus Waste and Security Charges (2020)

Local Government 

Authority

 Rate in the 

Dollar  Minimum Rate  Waste Charge  Security Charge 

 Total Minimum 

Rate Payable 

2020 

Ranking

Perth 6.450000      750.00$               318.00$               -$                    1,068.00$            1

East Fremantle 7.422500      1,106.00$            -$                    -$                    1,106.00$            2

Victoria Park 9.160000      1,136.00$            -$                    -$                    1,136.00$            3

Belmont 6.558500      840.00$               303.00$               -$                    1,143.00$            4

Cottesloe 6.860000      1,161.00$            -$                    -$                    1,161.00$            5

Joondalup 5.966900      850.00$               346.00$               -$                    1,196.00$            6

Vincent 7.786140      1,211.90$            -$                    -$                    1,211.90$            7

Stirling 5.612200      853.00$               335.00$               30.00$                 1,218.00$            8

Mosman Park 7.206000      907.00$               322.50$               -$                    1,229.50$            9

Mundaring 8.901720      864.00$               405.00$               -$                    1,269.00$            10

Canning 5.642288      852.00$               381.50$               56.30$                 1,289.80$            11

Swan 8.549900      890.00$               422.00$               -$                    1,312.00$            12

Claremont 6.600000      1,314.00$            -$                    -$                    1,314.00$            13

South Perth 7.706500      994.00$               325.00$               -$                    1,319.00$            14

Gosnells 7.419000      980.00$               340.00$               -$                    1,320.00$            15

Melville 7.347628      1,283.43$            -$                    47.00$                 1,330.43$            16

Fremantle 8.193900      1,344.00$            -$                    -$                    1,344.00$            17

Kwinana 9.665000      1,062.00$            297.00$               -$                    1,359.00$            18

Wanneroo 7.695300      988.00$               410.00$               -$                    1,398.00$            19

Peppermint Grove 8.599000      1,400.00$            -$                    -$                    1,400.00$            20

Cockburn 8.510000      1,353.00$            -$                    72.57$                 1,425.57$            21

Kalamunda 6.935200      882.00$               550.00$               -$                    1,432.00$            22

Cambridge 6.275260      953.00$               506.00$               -$                    1,459.00$            23

Bayswater 8.311000      1,105.00$            358.30$               -$                    1,463.30$            24

Bassendean 8.323000      1,106.00$            380.00$               -$                    1,486.00$            25

Armadale 10.332300    1,179.00$            384.00$               -$                    1,563.00$            26

Rockingham 8.497000      1,200.00$            375.00$               -$                    1,575.00$            27

Subiaco 7.604300      1,190.00$            505.00$               -$                    1,695.00$            28

Nedlands 6.558000      1,484.00$            298.00$               -$                    1,782.00$            29

Minimum Rate plus Waste and Security Charges (2020)
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DIFFERENTIAL RATES AND MINIMUM RATES IN 2020/2021 
 
Rate Modelling Assumptions 
 
In preparing the Differential Rates and Minimum Rates for 2021/2022, the City has used the following 
assumptions:  
 
Residential Category: 
The Residential rate imposes a differential rate on land primarily used for residential purposes.  
The rate in the dollar has been set on the basis that ratepayers make a reasonable contribution to the cost of 
local government services and facilities. 
 
Vacant - Residential Category: 
The Vacant-Residential rate is imposed on vacant or undeveloped residential properties that are zoned 
Residential.  
The rate in the dollar is designed to promote development of these properties thereby stimulating growth and 
development in the community.  
 
Vacant - Commercial: 
The Vacant-Commercial rate is imposed on vacant or undeveloped non-residential properties that are zoned 
Mixed Use, Local Centre, District/Regional Centre, Special Use and Commercial.  
 
The rate in the dollar for all vacant commercial land seeks to promote the development of these properties by 
attracting business and industry to the City thereby stimulating growth and development in the community.  
There is no increase on the rate levy for 2021/22, to reflect cessation of commercial waste services by the 
City. 
 
Other – Commercial/Industrial: 
The Other – Commercial/Industrial rate is imposed on non-residential properties that are used for 
commercial or industrial purposes. Examples of properties that fall within this category are retail shops, 
wholesalers, warehouses, offices, service stations, hotels, taverns, and properties generally used for 
business purposes.  
 
The rate in the dollar for all Commercial/Industrial Improved property has been set to provide an acceptable 
standard of infrastructure and parking needs arising from greater volumes of people and vehicular traffic.  
There is no increase on the rate levy for 2021/22, to reflect cessation of commercial waste services by the 
City. 
 
The objective for minimum rating: 
 
A minimum rate is applied to all differential rate categories within the City of Vincent.  
The setting of the minimum rate recognises that every property within the City receives a minimum level of 
benefit from works and services provided throughout the City. By adopting a minimum rate, Council takes 
this benefit into consideration.  
 
There is no increase on the minimum rate for Vacant-Commercial or Other-Commercial/Industrial rating 
categories, to reflect the cessation of commercial waste services by the City. 
 
Rates Growth 
 
The City has been experiencing a moderate level of growth in the number of rateable properties over recent 
years, averaging nearly 1.83% annually since 2014.  Interim rates estimates draw on input from the City of 
Vincent town planners and their observations of development enquiries in the preceding 12 months. 
 
The following table demonstrates that growth in the number of rateable properties in 2020/2021 is at 1.83%, 
a positive improvement compared to the past two years.  
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Table 3: Growth in the rates base 
 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

Consultation – Intention to Implement Differential and Minimum Rates - Section 6.36(1) of the Act 
 
Notices which included relevant details of Council’s intention to impose Differential and Minimum Rates and 
an invitation for submissions from electors and ratepayers in respect to the proposed differential rates were 
published in the following newspapers:  
 

 The West – Saturday, 22 May 2021 

 Perth Voice – Saturday, 29 May 2021; and 

 Eastern Reporter Perth Now – Thursday, 27 May 2021. 
 
Additionally, the information was published on the following website page: 
 

 News item/public notice – https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/news/ 
 
Submissions were required to be made in writing and provided by 5pm 11 June 2021.   
 
In response to this process, one (1) submission was received at Attachment 6. 
 
This report and attachments address the issues raised in this submission regarding the commercial rate in 
the dollar, the level of detail provided in the annual budget papers, the assumption of organic growth, 
employee costs and the proposed capital works program. A separate report has been prepared for this 
Council Briefing Session which addresses the cessation of the commercial waste collection service.   
  
LEGAL/POLICY: 
 
The following clauses from the Local Government Act 1995 are relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Budget. 
 
6.2. Local government to prepare annual budget 
 
(1) During the period from 1 June in a financial year to 31 August in the next financial year, or such 

extended time as the Minister allows, each local government is to prepare and adopt*, in the form and 
manner prescribed, a budget for its municipal fund for the financial year ending on the 30 June next 
following that 31 August. 

 

* Absolute majority required. 
 
(2) In the preparation of the annual budget the local government is to have regard to the contents of the 

plan for the future of the district made in accordance with section 5.56 and to prepare a detailed 
estimate for the current year of —  

 

(a) the expenditure by the local government; and 

Number %

2021 19348 349 1.84%

2020 18999 165 0.88%

2019 18834 103 0.55%

2018 18731 514 2.82%

2017 18217 350 1.96%

2016 17867 313 1.78%

2015 17554 260 1.50%

2014 17294 560 3.35%

2013 16734 136 0.82%

2012 16598 26 0.16%

Year at 30 June  Rateable Properties 

(No.) 

Increase

https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/news/
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(b) the revenue and income, independent of general rates, of the local government; and 
 

(c) the amount required to make up the deficiency, if any, shown by comparing the estimated 
expenditure with the estimated revenue and income. 

 
(3) For the purposes of subsections (2)(a) and (b) all expenditure, revenue and income of the local 

government is to be taken into account unless otherwise prescribed. 
 

(4) The annual budget is to incorporate —  
 

(a) particulars of the estimated expenditure proposed to be incurred by the local government; and 
(b) detailed information relating to the rates and service charges which will apply to land within the 

district including —  
 

(i) the amount it is estimated will be yielded by the general rate; and 
(ii) the rate of interest (if any) to be charged by the local government on unpaid rates and 

service charges; 
 and 
 

(c) the fees and charges proposed to be imposed by the local government; and 
(d) the particulars of borrowings and other financial accommodation proposed to be entered into by 

the local government; and 
(e) details of the amounts to be set aside in, or used from, reserve accounts and of the purpose for 

which they are to be set aside or used; and 
(f) particulars of proposed land transactions and trading undertakings (as those terms are defined 

in and for the purpose of section 3.59) of the local government; and 
(g) such other matters as are prescribed. 

 
(5) Regulations may provide for —  
 

(a) the form of the annual budget; and 
(b) the contents of the annual budget; and 
(c) the information to be contained in or to accompany the annual budget. 

 
6.36. Local government to give notice of certain rates 
 
(1) Before imposing any differential general rates or a minimum payment applying to a differential rate 

category under section 6.35(6)(c) a local government is to give local public notice of its intention to 
do so. 

 

(2) A local government is required to ensure that a notice referred to in subsection (1) is published in 
sufficient time to allow compliance with the requirements specified in this section and section 6.2(1). 

 

(3) A notice referred to in subsection (1) –  
 

(a) may be published within the period of 2 months preceding the commencement of the 
financial year to which the proposed rates are to apply on the basis of the local government’s 
estimate of the budget deficiency; and 

 

(b) is to contain –  
 

(i) details of each rate or minimum payment the local government intends to impose; and 
(ii) an invitation for submissions to be made by an elector or a ratepayer in respect of the 

proposed rate or minimum payment and any related matters within 21 days (or such 
longer period as is specified in the notice) of the notice; and 

(iii) any further information in relation to the matters specified in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) 
which may be prescribed; and 

 

(c) is to advise electors and ratepayers of the time and place where a document describing the 
objects of, and reasons for, each proposed rate and minimum payment may be inspected. 

 

(4) The local government is required to consider any submissions received before imposing the 
proposed rate or minimum payment with or without modification. 

 

(5) Where a local government —   



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 22 JUNE 2021 

Item 11.7 Page 17 

(a) in an emergency, proposes to impose a supplementary general rate or specified area rate under 
section 6.32(3)(a); or   

(b)  proposes to modify the proposed rates or minimum payments after considering any submissions 
under subsection (4),  

it is not required to give local public notice of that proposed supplementary general rate, specified area 
rate, modified rate or minimum payment. 

 
6.26. Rateable land 

(1) Except as provided in this section all land within a district is rateable land.” 
 
Subsection (2) then goes on to specify the nature of properties that are exempt, which in essence includes: 

(a) Crown Land being used for a public purpose or is unoccupied; 

(b) Local government land used for a local government purpose; 

(c) Regional local government land used for that Regional Local Government’s purposes; 

(d) Land used exclusively for a religious body as a place of worship, residence of a minister, a convent, 
nunnery or monastery or occupied exclusively by a religious brotherhood or sisterhood; 

(e) Land used exclusively by a religious body as a school; 

(f) Land used exclusively as a non-government school; 

(g) Land used exclusively for charitable purposes; 

(h) Land vested in trustees for agricultural and horticultural show purposes; 

(i) Land owned by Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited; 

(j) Land exempt from rates under any other written law; 

(k) Land which is declared by the Minister to be exempt from rates. 
 

6.47. Concessions 

Subject to the Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992, a local government may at the time 

of imposing a rate or service charge or at a later date resolve to waive* a rate or service charge or resolve to 

grant other concessions in relation to a rate or service charge. 

* Absolute majority required.” 
 

Fees and Charges 
 
The fees and charges schedule has been reviewed in conjunction with the Budget development.  The 
following provisions are relevant to the implementation of fees and charges. 
 

6.16. Imposition of fees and charges 
 
(1) A local government may impose* and recover a fee or charge for any goods or service it provides or 

proposes to provide, other than a service for which a service charge is imposed. 
* Absolute majority required. 
 
(3) Fees and charges are to be imposed when adopting the annual budget but may be — 
 

(a) imposed* during a financial year; and 
(b) amended* from time to time during a financial year. 
 

* Absolute majority required. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

Moderate: The 2021/2022 Budget is based on the best information available and considered to be a 
reasonable and prudent representation of the financial performance for the year ahead. 
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STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:  
 
Innovative and Accountable 

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner. 

Our community is aware of what we are doing and how we are meeting our goals 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

A review of the Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) is being undertaken, based on available data, to gain a 
general understanding of the City’s financial position going forward based on maintaining service levels and 
the capacity to manage the activities detailed in the Corporate Business Plan, together with a projected 
capital works program.  
 
The Annual Budget, Capital Works Program and Long Term Financial Plan provide resources to support the 
City of Vincent’s Sustainability Programs. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS: 

The Annual Budget, Capital Works Program and Long Term Financial Plan provide resources to support the 
City of Vincent’s Public Health Programs. 
 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Subject to Adoption of the Budget on 22 June 2021, the Rates notices will be distributed from 22 July 2021.   
 
Fees and Charges will be updated following the Budget adoption, unless otherwise set by a statutory 
authority to commence on any other date. 
 
The opening surplus for 2021/2022 has been increased from $135,441 as per the third budget review to 
$5,166,974.  The opening surplus balance of $5,166,974 is attributable to: 
 

 $2,378,675 Municipal funding for carry forward operating and capital projects 

 $1,500,000 Estimated surplus from 2020/21 Capital Works program and operating expenses 

 $   570,000 50% advance of the 2021/2022 Financial Assistance Grant 

 $   718,299     LRCI grant received in 2020/21   
 

The closing surplus for 2020/21 is an estimate, as is the forecast for carry forward projects.  Each of these 
will be submitted to Council for review following the annual audit of the 2020/2021 Financial Statements.  In 
the interim, the estimates are considered reasonable for calculation of the 2021/2022 opening surplus.    
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